
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 14 July 2021 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
There is very limited space for press and public to physically attend this meeting due 
to social distancing requirements. We advise anyone wishing to physically attend to 
book a seat in advance via direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk to ensure a place. 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch the meeting live via 
the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Jane Pothecary (Vice-Chair), Steve Liddiard, 
Maureen Pearce, Elizabeth Rigby and James Thandi 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Alex Anderson, James Halden, Victoria Holloway and Graham Snell 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cleaner, Greener 
and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on  
4 February 2021. 
 

 

3.   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 



 
 

 

4.   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5.   Parking Enforcement vehicle removals  
 

11 - 20 

6.   Thurrock Council Animal Welfare Review  
 

21 - 30 

7.   Work Programme  
 

31 - 32 

 
 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 6 July 2021 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 virus, 
there will be limited seating available for the press and members of the public to 
physically attend council meetings. Anyone wishing to attend physically should email 
direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk to book a seat. Alternatively, council meetings can 
be watched live via the Council’s online webcast channel: 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Page 1

mailto:direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democra
[...]
from the 

Monitoring Officer. 

Page 3



 

 

Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 

 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 

 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 

 

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 4 February 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), John Kent, 
Angela Lawrence, Elizabeth Rigby and David Van Day 
(Substitute) (substitute for Garry Hague) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Mike Fletcher and Garry Hague 
 

In attendance: Phil Carver, Strategic Lead Enforcement and Community 
Protection 
Michelle Cunningham, Thurrock Community Safety Partnership 
Manager 
David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Counter Fraud & 
Investigations 
Cheryl Wells, Emergency Planning and Resilence Manager 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s online webcast channel. 

 
81. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cleaner Greener Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on the 8 December 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

82. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

83. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Redsell declared a non-pecuniary interest that she was a member 
of the Community Safety Partnership. 
 

84. Thurrock Community Safety Partnership Update  
 
Michelle Cunningham provided Members with an overview of the report on the 
review of performance, both qualitative and quantitative, of the Thurrock 
Community Safety Partnership in 2020 and provided an insight into the 
priorities for the Partnership for 2021/22. Phil Carver provided Members with 
an overview of the environmental enforcement team’s items of the report. 
 
The Chair thanked Michelle Cunningham for the very good report. 
 
With no questions from Members, the Chair moved to the recommendations. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED 
 
1. That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee noted the performance of the Thurrock Community 
Safety Partnership for the year 2020 and support the retention of 
the five priorities of the Community Safety Partnership for the 
year 2020/21, which are:  

 
1.    Tackle Violence against Women and Girls  
2.    Tackling Violence and Vulnerability 
3.    Local Community and Visibility 
4.    Tackling Offending 
5.    Counter Extremism and Terrorism  
 

2. That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
committee recognised the changing environment and risks that 
poses to keeping communities safe.   

 
3. That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee recognised the requirement to continue to work 
collaboratively across Essex on the Police and Fire Crime 
Commissioners Violence and Vulnerability framework and to 
deliver on the recommendations within the Annual Public Health 
Report on Serious Youth Violence. 

 
4.  That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 

understood the impact on the Council of the Domestic Abuse Bill. 
 

85. Community Safety Partnership Report on Prevent  
 
Michelle Cunningham presented the report that provided Members with the 
opportunity to review the Councils response to the Counter Terrorism and 
Security Act 2015, ensured that they understood the local threat and to judge 
whether the strategy and actions planned would address that threat. Members 
were referred to the Home Office Prevent Handbook that outlined three key 
roles for elected Members in shaping and delivering Prevent activity locally 
and these were Leadership and Direction, Community Dialogue and Scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Redsell thanked Michelle Cunningham for the report and asked for 
clarification on the Panels being referred to. Michelle Cunningham stated that 
the Channel Panel formed a key part of Prevent which was a multiagency 
approach to identifying those individuals who were at risk of being drawn into 
terrorism, had access to the nature and extent of that risk and provided early 
support to those identified as being vulnerable to being drawn into terrorism. 
The Strategic Prevent Board focused on the delivery of the wider aspects 
such as training, communications and engagement and would be fed up into 
community safety partnership for their awareness. 
 
Michelle Cunningham stated the Pledge Card had been developed by the 
Members Working Group and had been aimed at members to highlight the 

Page 6



five key points and how to report suspicious activity. Councillor Redsell stated 
it would be good idea to send this out again to all Members. 
 
Councillor J Kent referred to the training being delivered and questioned who 
this had been available to, what the take up of this training had been and had 
the training been available to elected Members. Michelle Cunningham stated 
this training had been offered by the Learning Development Team to scho
[...]
redundancy costs. Members were also referred to the 
in-house comparisons within the report. 
 
Councillor Redsell questioned whether the existing contractors could take part 
in the procurement exercise. Officers stated that they could. 
 
Councillors Lawrence suggested that consideration could be given to shorten 
the contract to two years instead of four years. Officers stated that from 
experience contracts would be set at a four year minimum. 
 
Councillor Van Day questioned whether the current contractors were 
employed to undertake any other services for the Council. It was stated they 
had delegated authority for fly-posting and graffiti. 
 
Councillor Rigby questioned what the current contractual hours were. Officers 
stated the contract was from 7.00am to 5.00pm, Saturday working but there 
was a flexible agreement in place for these hours to be changed. 
 
It was noted for the minutes that Councillor J Kent voted against 
recommendation 2. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
 
1. Noted the content contained within the report; and  
 
2. Recommend to Cabinet to delegate the authority for the tender 

and subsequent award of a new contract to the Director of 
Environment, Highways and Counter Fraud on a payment by 
results basis, based on Option 3 (3.3 of the report).  

Page 9



 
87. Work Programme  

 
Members were informed this was the last meeting of this municipal year, the 
chair thanked Members on the committee and looked forward to seeing 
everyone again in the next municipal year.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.15 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk




14 July 2021 ITEM: 5 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Parking Enforcement vehicle removals 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Yes 

Report of: Phil Carver, Strategic Lead for Enforcement 

Accountable Assistant Director: David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Counter 
Fraud, Investigation and Enforcement 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers, Director of  Public Realm 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out proposals for the council to commence the use of vehicle 
removal in the council’s parking enforcement approach in specific incidents. 
 
The Council is a specified enforcement authority with responsibilities and duties in 
managing the traffic network with the aim of maintaining traffic flow, improving road 
safety and meeting the needs of people with disabilities. 
 
The Council have delegated authority for enforcement against vehicles that are 
parked in contravention of parking regulations through its in-house Parking 
Enforcement Team. The service has seen traditional enforcement actions against 
high-risk incidents and persistent evaders being ineffective.   
 
All parking enforcement conducted by the council is delivered in compliance with the 
statutory provisions of the Traffic Management Act 2004 (as amended) and in 
accordance with the Operational Guidance to Local Authorities. 
 
This report seeks approval for the Parking Team to remove vehicles parked in 
contravention with priority removals to those classed as persistent evaders or if 
a vehicle is parked in a manner that is obstructive or dangerous to other road 
users, in line with legislative powers and best practice.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee are  
requested to:  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5





1.1 Recommend to Cabinet to approve Thurrock Council’s Parking Team to 
execute enforcement action against vehicles parked in contravention 
with priority vehicle removal of persistent evaders as suggested by the 
Department for Transport within its statutory guidance.  

 
1.2  Recommend to Cabinet to adopt the policy to remove vehicles which are 

parked in contravention of restrictions where a PCN may be issued if the 
vehicle is also parked in a manner that is obstructive or dangerous to 
other road users.  

 
2.        Introduction and Background  
 

2.1 Thurrock Council has an established enforcement team which has the  
regulatory powers to carry out the civil enforcement of parking 
contraventions by issuing Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) and approving the 
removal of vehicles to which a PCN has been issued. 

 

2.2 Motorists who receive a PCN for contravening parking restrictions have 
opportunity to either pay or appeal the charge. The party liable to make 
payment is the owner of the vehicle and in accordance with relevant 
regulations enquiries are made with the DVLA to obtain details of the 
registered keeper (who is legally presumed to be the owner). The keeper 
would be sent three statutory documents at different stages of the PCN, 
each of which explains the options available, including how to pay and what 
will happen if the document is ignored. As a final resort a warrant is obtained 
for unpaid PCNs and referred to enforcement agents for collection. This can 
result in the keeper being traced but in many occasions warrants are 
returned by enforcement agents at this stage as the keeper cannot be found. 

 

2.3 The council incurs costs for pursuing unpaid PCNs including an £8 court 
registration fee for each case that is registered as a debt at the Traffic 
Enforcement Centre (before a warrant may be issued).Thurrock councils 
cost to the Traffic Enforcement Centre was £13,420 for the last financial year 
20/21. 

 

2.4 For some vehicles the DVLA fail to return any current keeper information, for  
Example if the previous keeper says they sold the vehicle but they do not 
know full details of the buyer and the new owner then fails to inform DVLA of 
their details. Parking Services are unable to take further action in such cases 
currently. 

 
3.  Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 

 

3.1      Department for Transport statutory guidance defines a ‘persistent 

evader’ as having three or more unpaid PCNs per vehicle, which have not      
had appeals made against them within the timescales allowed by the 
regulations, or which following the rejection of an appeal have then remained 
unpaid. 

 

Page 12





3.2  This guidance recommends that local authorities adopt strong enforcement 
policy against persistent evaders, with the removal of the vehicle as a 
beneficial option as the keeper of the vehicle then has to provide evidence of 
where they live at the time of collection. 

 
3.3 It is proposed that Thurrock Council adopts the policy to remove the vehicles 

of persistent evaders to prevent abuse of parking restrictions by drivers who 
may ignore the restrictions. The vehicles of persistent evaders who have 
committed a parking contravention in a designated parking place cannot be 
removed until at least 15 minutes have elapsed following the issue of a PCN. 

 
3.4 In circumstances where a parking contravention has occurred outside of a 

designated parking place, the removal of the vehicle can take place 
immediately after the issue of a PCN. It is therefore also proposed that 
Thurrock Council adopts the policy to remove vehicles which are causing the 
most serious impact on traffic flow or road safety. 

 

3.5      The suggested priority for the removal of vehicles is as follows: 
 

a) Vehicles parked in contravention of a restrictive parking regulation 

(such as on a yellow line, zig zag lines for a school keep clear 

marking / a road crossing, or bus stop clearway) in a manner that is 

causing obstruction to traffic flow or danger to other road users 

(including pedestrians, or in a restricted cycleway). 

b) Persistent evaders parked where parking is restricted. 

c) Persistent evaders parked in a parking place in contravention of a 

restriction. 

d) Non permitted vehicles p
[...]
rictions where they are causing 
obstruction, creating significant traffic congestion, or a danger to other road 
users, benefits a cross section of people. For example, young people around 
schools, cyclists on cycle routes, commuters, public transport users, 
pedestrians on footways (including those pushing buggies, with visual 
impairments, or with restricted mobility). 

 
3.15.3 The potential removal of vehicles which repeatedly park in contravention of 

restrictions in parking bays (including disabled bays) would improve the 
opportunities for Blue Badge holders to park.  Reducing demand on bays 
from drivers trying to avoid payment of PCNs can also help improve traffic 
congestion and air quality as people are less likely to need to circulate to find 
an available space. 

 

3.15.4 However vehicles that are being used by blue badge holders, but are  
persistent evaders or parked in a manner that is obstructive or dangerous to 
other road users, may be relocated but not removed (in accordance with 
Secretary of State guidance). 

 

3.15.5 Parking Penalty Charge Notice income from the collection of tickets issued 
to persistent evaders (who may otherwise have avoided payment) may help 
contribute to any highway and environmental improvements to benefit local 
communities. 

 

3.15.6 Reducing demand on bays from drivers trying to avoid payment of a Penalty 
Charge Notices can also help improve traffic congestion and air quality as 
people are less likely to need to circulate to find an available space. 

 

3.16    Financial and Commercial Implications 

 

3.16.1 Enforcement will be carried out by existing Civil Enforcement Officers 
working for Thurrock Councils Parking Team and removal of vehicles carried 
out by the successful contractor following a tender process for the Vehicle 
Removal Contract. 

 

3.16.2 The charges for PCNs, vehicle removal, storage are set nationally – 
currently by the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (Guidelines on 

[...]
age 19



This page is intentionally left blank





14 July 2021  ITEM: 6 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Thurrock Council Animal Welfare Review 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Gavin Dennett – Strategic Lead Public Protection 

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicolson – Assistant Director  - Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 

Accountable Director: Andy Millard – Director of Place 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
During the political year ending in May 2021 the Cleaner, Greener and Safer 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report on the work of Public Protection 
that related to animals.  
 
As a result of this report the Committee determined that it should form a working 
group to review the Councils Animal Welfare Policy. 
 
This work group was formed and comprised of Cllr E Rigby (Chair) and Cllrs Van 
Day and Fletcher. The work group met on several occasions to review the Council’s 
Animal Welfare Policy. 
 
A revised Animal Welfare Policy for Thurrock Council is attached as appendix 1. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 The Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

recommend to Cabinet to adopt the revised Animal Welfare Policy for 
Thurrock Council. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The current Thurrock Council Animal Welfare Policy dates back to 2007. In 

the intervening period animal welfare issues around the keeping of pets and 
the public perception of animal welfare has evolved. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6





2.2 In light of the change in public perceptions around animal welfare issues and 
the passage of time since the last review of this policy the Cleaner Greener 
and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee decided that a review of 
Thurrock’s policy was due.  

 
2.3      A working group was established and this review was undertaken over the 

period from late 2020 to early 2021 and a revised animal welfare poli
[...]
in suitable 
accommodation and to prevent this activity disturbing other residents. The general stipulations 
regarding the keeping of animals in council accommodation is set out in section 4 of the Councils 
standard tenancy agreement. 

 

Collaboration with Outside Agencies 

The Council collaborates with other organisations that have an interest in animal welfare and 
health. These organisations include the Animal and Plant Health Agency  and the Royal Society 
for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals. 

Legal Provisions 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 

 Environmental Protection Act 1990 – Provision of a stray dog service 

Housing Act 1996 

Approach to Enforcement 

Thurrock Councils approach to achieving compliance with legislation protecting animal welfare will 
follow the Council’s Enforcement Policy. A graduated approach will be taken to achieving 
compliance ranging from the provision of advice through to the service of notices detailing 
measures that must be taken to achieve compliance up to prosecution of alleged offenders who 
consistently fail to meet their responsibilities under the relevant legislation. 

 

 

 

Page 30



 

Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 

2021/22 

 
Dates of Meetings: 14 July 2021, 7 October 2021, 14 December 2021 and 3 February 2022 
 

Topic  Lead Officer Requested by Officer/Member 

14 July 2021 

Thurrock Council Animal Welfare Review Leigh Nicholson / Gavin Dennett Officers 

Parking Enforcement vehicle removals Phil Carver / David Kleinberg Officers 

7 October 2021 

Street Cleansing Strategy Daren Spring Officers 

Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2021-2026 Ian Wake Officers 

Impact on Air Quality in lockdown in the borough Leigh Nicholson / Gavin Dennett Members 

Air Quality Modelling Assessment and Associated 
Work Update Report 

Leigh Nicholson / Matt Kiely Members 

Community Safety Partnership: Response t

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14 July 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Jane Pothecary (Vice-
Chair), Steve Liddiard, Maureen Pearce, Elizabeth Rigby and 
James Thandi 
 

Apologies: None 
 

In attendance: Phil Carver, Strategic Lead Enforcement and Community 
Protection 
Gavin  Dennett, Strategic Lead - Public Protection 
David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Counter Fraud & 
Investigations 
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website channel. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 4 February 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

4. Parking Enforcement vehicle removals  
 
Phil Carver presented the report that set out proposals for the Council to commence 
the use of vehicle removal in the Council’s parking enforcement approach in specific 
incidents. The report sought the approval for the Parking Team to remove vehicles 
parked in contravention with priority removals to those classed as persistent evaders 
or if a vehicle was parked in a manner that was obstructive or dangerous to other 
road users, in line with legislative powers and best practice.  
 
Councillor Redsell thanked Officers for the good report and asked where the specific 
areas were in Grays that the report referred to. Phil Carver provided Members with a 
brief list of roads in Grays and stated a more definitive list could be made available to 
Councillor Redsell if she so wished to see it.  
 



Councillor Redsell commented that residents were more likely to ignore a PCNs but 
would pay to have their lifted vehicle returned. 
  
Councillor Thandi questioned whether automatic number plate recognition was used 
in Thurrock and asked what the process was for those vehicles where residents 
stated they were not the registered keeper.  Phil Carver stated that automatic number 
plate recognition was not currently used in Thurrock but was currently being looked 
into for vehicles illegally parking outside of schools. There was a statutory process for 
parking where the DVLA would be contacted to get the registered keeper details and 
that persistent evaders knew that if they did not register their vehicle with the DVLA 
the result would come back as unregistered keeper. This would be pursued and 
DVLA would be contacted again. Councillor Thandi questioned why details of taxed 
vehicles were not known as this information would be held by the DVLA to which Phil 
Carver stated this was the information being supplied by DVLA. David Kleinberg 
stated there were 1000s of vehicles on roads that had not been taxed, had no 
registered keeper, no MOT or with no insurance and it was those vehicles that were 
impacting on the space in Thurrock. 
 
Councillor Pothecary thanked Officers for the report and welcomed the new 
measures and continued to ask for clarification on whether paragraph 3.5 (a) and (d) 
would both be aimed at persistent evaders. Phil Carver confirmed that it applied to all 
on that list, from (a) to (d), a PCN would be issued and then the removal of the 
vehicle. It would be the priority to remove those vehicles of persistent evaders. 
 
Councillor Rigby questioned the number of times a PCN was given before the vehicle 
would be removed. Phil Carver stated it would be three or more outstanding PCNs. 
 
Councillor Pearce questioned those vehicles being issued with PCNs were new or 
old cars to which Phil Carver stated it was a mixture of both. Councillor Pearce 
questioned whether Thurrock Council could keep those cars and sell them. Phil 
Carver stated that if the vehicle’s value was more than £1500.00 it would go to 
auction and Thurrock Council would receive that money back. This was controlled by 
the Vehicle Removal Contract. 
 
Councillor Liddiard questioned whether removing old vehicles the Council was being 
charged more than the vehicle was worth. Phil Carver stated those vehicles would go 
for scrap and Thurrock Council would receive any monies back. 
 
Councillor Pothecary questioned paragraph 3.5 (a) whether this would include paths 
to which Phil Carver stated that it would. 
 

Councillor Pothecary questioned the order of (a) to (d) of paragraph 3.5 and 

stated that “(d) non permitted vehicles parked in a disabled bay” should be 

moved up the list as this could affect the quality of life for a disabled person. 

Phil Carver agreed this was a good point and could move up the list but 

reiterated that all five areas would have the same priority and would be dealt 

with in the same way. 

 

Councillor Liddiard questioned when would the new measures come into 

effect and questioned whether warning letters would be issued prior to 

vehicles being removed. Phil Carver stated that work still needed to be 

undertaken before this came into effect such as liaising with services to 

ensure the appropriate publicity was undertaken to make residents aware 



and working with the transport development teams to ensure signage was in 

place. 

 

Councillor Redsell thanked Officers again for the good report and would like 

to see a Briefing Note updating the committee on progress in a few months’ 

time.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 
requested to:  
 
1. Recommend to Cabinet to approve Thurrock Council’s Parking 

Team to execute enforcement action against vehicles parked in 
contravention with priority vehicle removal of persistent evaders 
as suggested by the Department for Transport within its statutory 
guidance.  

 
2. Recommend to Cabinet to adopt the policy to remove vehicles 

which are parked in contravention of restrictions where a PCN 
may be issued if the vehicle is also parked in a manner that is 
obstructive or dangerous to other road users.  

 
5. Thurrock Council Animal Welfare Review  

 
Gavin Dennett presented the report that stated in May 2021 the Cleaner, 
Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report on the 
work of Public Protection that related to animals and as a result of that report 
the Committee determined that it should form a working group to review the 
Councils Animal Welfare Policy. This working group was formed and 
comprised of Councillor Rigby, as chair, and Councillors Van Day and 
Fletcher. The working group met on several occasions to review the Council’s 
Animal Welfare Policy. 
 
Councillor Pothecary thanked Officers and Members for their contributions to 
this Policy and commented that it was good it was now up to date. Councillor 
Pothecary questioned the wording in the section on horses and requested that 
this be checked with the Legal Department on the accuracy. Gavin Dennett 
confirmed the legal implications of the report had been signed off by the legal 
department but agreed to check and send any update to Councillor 
Pothecary. 
 
Councillor Pothecary referred to the executive summary of the Policy and 
stated that the following additional information could be considered for 
inclusion into this part of the Policy (1) links to the wildlife section of the Local 
Plan and (2) refer to the Motion raised by Councillor Rigby at February 2020 
Council on the high use of fireworks in the borough that was causing distress 
and injury to pets and wildlife with an impact on air quality. 
 



Councillor Pearce questioned whether a licence was required to breed cats to 
sell in Thurrock Housing properties to which Gavin Dennett stated a licence 
would not be required but certain conditions would be covered in tenancy 
agreements. 
 
Councillor Redsell questioned whether checks would be undertaken on 
animal prizes at circuses or fairs in the borough to which Gavin Dennett 
informed Members that an additional heading “Animals as Prizes” had been 
included into the Policy “Animals as Prizes - The Council would prohibit the 
use of animals as prizes at circuses, fairs and for any other activities of a 
similar nature that take place on its land and will discourage this on other land 
within Thurrock where it had powers or influence”. Gavin Dennett also stated 
that conditions would be written into the letting agreements of any such land 
used for these events. That this was already been undertaken by the Leisure 
Services Manager and checks against such conditions would be undertaken.  
 
Councillor Redsell thanked the working group and officers for all their hard 
work to get the Policy up to date. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommend to Cabinet to adopt the revised Animal Welfare Policy for 
Thurrock Council. 
 

6. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the scrutiny review and work programme. 
 
Councillor Pothecary requested an update on recycling levels to which 
Councillor Redsell stated this could be covered in the “Street Cleansing 
Strategy” item scheduled for the October meeting. 
 
Councillor Pothecary requested an update following the IPRI climate and 
fairness report to which Councillor Redsell stated could be covered in the 
“Impact on Air Quality in lockdown in the borough” item scheduled for the 
October meeting. 
 
Councillor Pothecary requested that Essex Police attend a committee so that 
members can raise their concerns and ask questions around the safety within 
the borough. Democratic Services would liaise with Michelle Cunningham and 
report back to the committee. 
 
Councillor Liddiard requested an update on the air quality within the borough, 
particularly in Tilbury to which Councillor Redsell stated could be covered in 
the “Impact on Air Quality in lockdown in the borough” item scheduled for the 
October meeting. 
 
Councillor Liddiard requested an update on the responsibilities that now fell 
within the remit of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Sports & Leisure. 



Councillor Redsell suggested that an invite be extended to the portfolio holder 
for the next meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.41 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

